

## **ANTI-BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION (ABC) STATEMENT**

Kuwait Finance House (Malaysia) Berhad ("KFH Malaysia"), as a custodian of public funds has a responsibility to safeguard its integrity and credibility. This is necessary to preserve depositors' and investors' confidence in the business of KFH Malaysia.

KFH Malaysia has **zero tolerance for any form of bribery and/or corruption**. KFH Malaysia does not engage in bribery or corruption in any form and this includes any illicit gratification, reward, benefit, advantage, rebate, payoff, influence payment, unlawful kickback, or other unlawful payment, or offer, promise or make any gift, payment, loan, reward, inducement, benefit, discount, service, or other advantage, whether in the private or public sector. All directors and employees are expected to carry out business activities with highest standards of professionalism and integrity in discharging their duties.

KFH Malaysia will constantly uphold all rules, laws and regulations relating to antibribery and corruption in all the jurisdictions in which we operate. KFH Malaysia is bound by all applicable Malaysian laws and not limited to Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission (Amendment) Act 2018 or any regulation implementing any anticorruption or other similar law in Malaysia.

KFH Malaysia is committed to act and conducting business fairly, honestly, openly and in an ethical manner in all our business dealings and relationships which includes with any third parties (e.g. agents, distributors, service providers, consultants, advisers, solicitors, contractors and agency staff) and organisations in the Public Sector and/or Public Officials.

KFH Malaysia also expects all third parties dealing with KFH Malaysia to uphold the highest ethical standards in their business relationships and have an appropriate anti-bribery and corruption compliance policy or practice and program, in place.

All employees of KFH Malaysia, third parties and members of the public are actively encouraged to report any cases of suspected corruption via the <a href="whistleblow@kfh.com.my">whistleblow@kfh.com.my</a> on KFH Malaysia's corporate website.

Cases of suspected corruption will be properly investigated and appropriate action will be taken, including reporting to the appropriate authorities, disciplinary actions, prosecution and active pursuit of recovery.